As stated in the Letter from the Board, the Company may issue up to 67,530 new Shares under the Existing
General Mandate after the Top-up Subscription. The Company will continue to explore appropriate equity fund
raising opportunities and /or investment opportunities which may or may not require the use of the New General
Mandate. As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Company did not have any definite plan which may utilize any
part of the New General Mandate.

In view of the Net Proceeds will be fully utilized for the settlement of partial consideration for the
Acquisition and the Company is exploring appropriate equity fund raising or investment opportunities, we
consider that the granting of the New General Mandate is in the interests of the Company and Shareholders as a
whole.

6. Potential dilution effect to the shareholding of the Shareholders

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company prior to and upon full utilization of the
New General Mandate.

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Assuming no Conversion Shares
will be issued and upon full

utilization of the New General
Mandate

No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %
Shareholders
Cheng Yung Pun (Note) 445,500,000 62.42% 445,500,000 52.01%
Public Shareholders 268,237,652 37.58% 268,237,652 31.32%
Share to be issued under the New

General Mandate 0 0% 142,747,530 16.67%

713,737,652 100.00% 856,485,182 100.00%

Note: These shares are held through Leading Highway, a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with limited liability and the
entire issued share capital of which is wholly owned by Mr. Cheng.

Assuming that no other Shares will be issued or repurchased whatsoever between the Latest Practicable
Date and the date of the SGM, upon full utilization of the New General Mandate, a total of 142,747,530 new
Shares will be issued, representing approximately 16.67% of the total issued share capital of the Company as
enlarged. Assuming no Conversion Shares will be issued and upon full utilization of the New General Mandate,